

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1294

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE FREEMAN

Printer's No. 1385

1 Amend Bill, page 1, line 13, by inserting after "distress,"  
2 further providing for contents of plan and

3 Amend Bill, page 1, lines 16 through 18, by striking out all  
4 of said lines and inserting

5 Section 1. Section 241(10) of the act of July 10, 1987  
6 (P.L.246, No.47), known as the Municipalities Financial Recovery  
7 Act, is amended to read:

8 Section 241. Contents.

9 A plan formulated by the appointed coordinator shall be  
10 consistent with applicable law and shall include any of the  
11 following factors which are relevant to alleviating the  
12 financially distressed status of the municipality:

13 \* \* \*

14 (10) Recommendations for greater use of Commonwealth  
15 economic and community development programs, including  
16 whether additional positions for personnel or programs as  
17 provided in Subchapter F are appropriate for the  
18 municipality.

19 \* \* \*

20 Section 2. Chapter 2 of the act is amended by adding a  
21 subchapter to read:

22 Amend Bill, page 1, line 23; page 2, lines 1 through 4; by  
23 striking out "under Subchapter C, provide for the hiring of an"  
24 in line 23 on page 1 and all of lines 1 through 4 on page 2 and  
25 inserting

26 adopted by the municipal governing body under Subchapter C  
27 or deemed to be beneficial to achieving the objectives of the  
28 plan, provide for, if the municipality has no code enforcement  
29 officer, the hiring of a code enforcement officer, or, if the  
30 municipality has at least one code enforcement officer, the  
31 hiring of an additional code enforcement officer, a Main Street  
32 Program manager or an Elm Street Program manager, or any  
33 combination of such positions. The positions shall be funded by

1 the department in accordance with section 295.

2 Amend Bill, page 2, line 12, by striking out the period after  
3 "agency" and inserting  
4 , with relevant experience or training in the enforcement of  
5 municipal property maintenance ordinances.

6 Amend Bill, page 2, line 13, by inserting after "Program"  
7 where it occurs the second time  
8 Managers

9 Amend Bill, page 2, line 14, by striking out "the" and  
10 inserting  
11 a

12 Amend Bill, page 2, line 15, by striking out "coordinator or"  
13 and inserting  
14 manager and

15 Amend Bill, page 2, line 15, by striking out "coordinator"  
16 where it occurs the second time and inserting  
17 manager

18 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 21 and 22, by striking out "the  
19 additional" and inserting  
20 any

21 Amend Bill, page 2, line 22, by striking out "and the" and  
22 inserting a comma

23 Amend Bill, page 2, line 23, by striking out "coordinator or"  
24 and inserting  
25 manager and

26 Amend Bill, page 2, line 23, by striking out "Coordinator"  
27 and inserting  
28 manager

29 Amend Bill, page 3, line 12, by striking out "2" and  
30 inserting  
31 3